04-24-2003

Docket No. AUS920030319US1

1661

H 102430028 To the Assistant Commissioner for documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): **Execution Date:** 4.11.03 (1) Rick Allen Hamilton II (2) James Jerome Labus (3) James Wesley Seaman (4) Timothy Moffett Waters Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 3. Nature of conveyance: **International Business Machines Corporation** X Assignment Merger New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504 Security Agreement Change of Name 10411416 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is (1) 4-4-03 (2) 4-4-03 (3) 4-4-03 (4) 4-3-03 A. Patent Application No.(s)

B. Patent No.(s) 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and patents correspondence concerning document involved: 1 should be mailed: David A. Mims, Jr. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 **IBM** Corporation Enclosed Intellectual Property Law X Authorized to be charged to deposit account 11400 Burnet Road Austin, TX 78758 (512) 823-0950 8. Deposit account number: 09-0447 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

David A. Mims, Jr. Name of Person Signing

AVIDMINS Signature 1

04/23/2003 TDIAZ1

00000042 090447

10411416

01 FC:8021

40.00 CH

Total number of pages including cover sheet:

PATENT REEL: 013982 FRAME: 0371

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

(1) Rick Allen Hamilton II County of Albemarle

of Charlottesville and State of Virginia

and

(2) James Jerome Labus County of Albemarle

of Charlottesville and State of Virginia

and

(3) James Wesley Seaman County of Fairfax

of Falls Church and State of Virginia

and

(4) Timothy Moffett Waters County of Henrico

of Richmond and State of Virginia

have invented certain improvement in

Authorized Access To Off-Line Messaging

and executed a United States patent application therefore	on	1	1 th	
(Date Inventor Signed Declaration) (1) April 4th	,2003; and	(2) Hp (1)	$\frac{9}{1}$, 2	2003;
	2003.	V		

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed at Charlottesville, VA on Cypril 4th, 2003.

Rule Alley Hamilton (1)

Page 1 of 2

(2)	Signed at Charlotterile, Va	_ on	Agril 44	_, 2003.
			<i>A</i>	h
		Ĺ	James Jerome Labus	
(3)	Signed at	_on_		_ , 2003.
	:			
			James Wesley Seaman	1
(4)	Signed at	_ on _		_, 2003.
			Timothy Moffett Water	ers

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, v	ve,			
	llen Hamilton II Albemarle	of Charlottesville and State of Virg		
		of Charlottesville and State of Virgi		
and (3) James V County of		of Falls Church and State of Virg	ginia	
and (4) Timoth County of		of Richmond and State of Virg	inia	
have inven	ted certain improvement in			
Authorized	d Access To Off-Line Messaging			
(Date Inver (3) O'H Wh New York, desires to a	ed a United States patent application and the states patent application and the states patent application and the states are states as a state of the states are states and foreign patents to be obtained as a state of the states and foreign patents to be obtained as a state of the states are states as a state of the states are states as a state of the states are states are states as a state of the states are states as a state of the states are states are states as a state of the states are stat	,200 , 2003. IESS MACHINES onk, New York 1 erest in the said a	S CORPORATION, a corpor 0504, (hereinafter called IBI	ration of M),
Now above name title and int foreign cou and I reques forth in said for foreign with the Un	w therefore, for a valuable considered, hereby sell, assign, and transfererest in the said application and in antries, and all rights of priority rests the Commissioner of Patents to application to IBM, its successor Letters Patent on said invention are inted States and foreign application	ration, receipt when to IBM, its succeivention therein disulting from the finissue any Letters and assigns; and I will execute as when called upon	essors and assigns, the entire isclosed for the United States ling of said United States apparent granted upon the invest I hereby agree that IBM mail papers necessary in connecon to do so by IBM.	e right, s and plication ention se ay apply
(1) Sig	gned at	on	, 2003.	
		Rick Allen	Hamilton II	

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 013982 FRAME: 0374

(2)	Signed at	on, 2003.
		James Jerome Labus
(3)	Signed at Kalls Church, VA	on 04-04-, 2003.
		James Wesley Seaman
(4)	Signed at	on, 2003.
		Timothy Moffett Waters

ASSIGNMENT

where	as, we,		
	k Allen Hamilton II of Albemarle	of Charlottesville and State of Virgin	nia
	nes Jerome Labus y of Albemarle	of Charlottesville and State of Virgin	uia
	nes Wesley Seaman y of Fairfax	of Falls Church and State of Virgin	nia
	nothy Moffett Waters y of Henrico	of Richmond and State of Virgin	nia
have in	nvented certain improvement in		
Author	rized Access To Off-Line Messagii	ng	
and exc (<i>Date I</i>)	ecuted a United States patent applica Inventor Signed Declaration) (1) ,2003; and (4)	ntion therefore on ,200; ,2003.	3; and (2), 2003;
desires	Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUS ork, having a place of business at Art to acquire the entire right, title and it States and foreign patents to be obtained.	rmonk, New York 10 interest in the said ap	
title and foreign and I reforth in for fore		fer to IBM, its successinvention therein discresulting from the filito issue any Letters Paors and assigns; and and I will execute al	ssors and assigns, the entire right, closed for the United States and ing of said United States application, atent granted upon the invention set I hereby agree that IBM may apply I papers necessary in connection
(1)	Signed at	on	, 2003.
		Rick Allen	Hamilton II

Page 1 of 2

(2)	Signed at	on	_, 2003.
		James Jerome Labus	
(3)	Signed at	on	_ , 2003.
		James Wesley Seaman	n
(4)	Signed at RICHMOND, VA	on APRIL 3	_ , 2003.
		Timothy Moffett Water	ers

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 013982 FRAME: 0377